

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

SHANNON FERGUSON

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

STATE OF OHIO

Defendant-Appellant.

Case No. 2015-1975

**Appeal from the Cuyahoga County
Court of Appeals,
Eighth Appellate District
Court of Appeals
Case No. CA-15-102553**

MERIT BRIEF OF APPELLEE SHANNON FERGUSON

DAVID L. MEYERSON (0001402)
SHAUN H. KEDIR (0082828)
SEAMAN & ASSOCIATES
1400 Rockefeller Building
614 W. Superior Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
Telephone : 216- 696-1080
Facsimile: 216-696-3177
E-mail: dmeyerson@seamanatty.com
shaunkedir@seamanatty.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee

MICHAEL DEWINE (0009181)
Ohio Attorney General
ERIC MURPHY (0083284)
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT (0081842)
Chief Deputy Solicitor
30 E. Broad Street, 16th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3428
Phone: (614) 466-8990 Fax: (614) 466-5087
Eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
Attorney for Defendant-Appellants

THOMAS P. MAROTTA (0024884)
MICHAEL S. LEWIS (0079101)
LoPRESTI, MARCOVY, & MAROTTA
1468 West Ninth Street, Suite 330
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
Telephone: 216-241-7740
Facsimile: 216-241-6031
E-mail: tpm@lmm-llp.com
msl@lmm-llp.com
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Automation Too & Die, Inc.*

PRESTON J. GARVIN (0018641)
MICHAEL J. HICKEY (0021410)
GARVIN & HICKEY, LLC
181 East Livingston Avenue
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: 614-225-9000
Facsimile: 614-255-9080
E-mail: wclaw@garvin-hickey.com
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Ohio Chamber of Commerce*

SUE A. WETZEL (0078497)
BRICKER & ECKLER LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215-4291
Telephone: 614-227-2300
Facsimile: 614-227-2790
E-mail: swetzel@bricker.com
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
National Federation of Independent
Business/Ohio*

ROBERT A. MINOR (0018371)
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR & PEASE
52 East Gay Street, P.O. Box 1008
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008
Telephone: 614-464-6410
Facsimile: 614-719-4874
E-mail: raminor@vorys.com
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Ohio Self-Insurers Association and
Ohio Council of Retail Merchants*

CHAD A. ENDSLEY (0080648)
LEAH CURTIS (0086257)
AMY MILAM (0082375)
OHIO FARM BUREAU FEDERATION
280 North High Street, 6th Floor
P.O. Box 182383
Columbus, Ohio 43218
Telephone: 614-426-8258
E-mail: cendsley@ofbf.org
lcurtis@ofbr.org
amilam@ofbr.org
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Ohio Farm Bureau Federation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Overview of Workers' Compensation System	2
B. Overview of R.C. 4123.512.	5
C. This Court has held that Civ. R. 41(A) applies to workers' compensation appeals initiated by the employer.	8
D. Senate Bill 7's amendment to R.C. 4123.512 removed a claimant's right to Civ. R. 41(A)(1)(a) where the employer initiated the appeal.	12
E. The Cuyahoga Court of Common Pleas and the Eighth District Court of Appeals unanimously held that SB 7's amendment is unconstitutional.	12
LAW AND ARGUMENT	15
Proposition of Law: The SB 7's amendment to R.C. 4123.512(D) is unconstitutional because it conflicts with Civil Rule of Procedure 41(A)(1)(a) and improperly intrudes into the Ohio Supreme Court's power to govern courtroom procedure.	15
A. SB 7's amendment to R.C. 4123.512(D) conflicts with Civ. R. 41(A)(1)(a).	17
B. This Court has already held R.C. 4123.512 is a procedural statute.	22
C. R.C. 4123.512 and Civ. R. 41(A)(1)(a) are procedural and concern machinery for carrying out the claim.	25
D. This Court should not further extend the holding in Havel.	28
Proposition of Law: SB 7's amendment to R.C. 4123.512(D) is unconstitutional because it violates the equal protection clause of the Ohio Constitution.	30
Proposition of Law: SB 7's amendment to R.C. 4123.512(D) is unconstitutional because it violates the due process clause of the Ohio Constitution.	37
CONCLUSION	39
PROOF OF SERVICE	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arbino v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 116 Ohio St.3d 468, 2007-Ohio-6948, 880 N.E.2d 420	40
<i>Arth Brass & Aluminum Castings, Inc. v. Conrad</i> , 104 Ohio St.3d 547, 2004-Ohio-6888, 820 N.E.2d 900.....	passim
<i>Caruso v. Aluminum Co. of America</i> , 15 Ohio St. 3d 306, 473 N.E.2d 818, 1984 Ohio LEXIS 1292 (Ohio 1984).....	34
<i>Cuyahoga Metro. Hous. Auth. v. Jackson</i> , 67 Ohio St.2d 129, 423 N.E.2d 177 (1981)	20
<i>Dir. of Highways v. Kleines</i> , 38 Ohio St.2d 317, 320, 313 N.E.2d 370 (1974)	18, 20, 25
<i>Ewert v. Holzer Clinic, Inc.</i> , 2013-Ohio-5609, 5 N.E.3d 705.....	30
<i>Fabrey v. McDonald Village Police Dept.</i> , 70 Ohio St.3d 351, 354, 639 N.E.2d 31, 1994 Ohio 368 (1994)	40
<i>Ferguson v. State of Ohio</i> , Cuyahoga Court of Common Pleas, Case No. CV-810584	passim
<i>Fowee v. Wesley Hall, Inc.</i> , 108 Ohio St.3d 533, 2006-Ohio-1712, 844 N.E.2d 1193	passim
<i>Havel v. Villa Saint Joseph</i> , 131 Ohio St.3d 235, 2012-Ohio-552, 963 N.E.2d 127.....	17, 26-30
<i>Kaiser v. Ameritemps, Inc.</i> , 84 Ohio St.3d 411, 704 N.E.2d 1212 (1999)	passim
<i>Kinney v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp.</i> , 41 Ohio St.2d 120, 322 N.E.2d 880 (1975)	31-34
<i>Mims v. Lennox-Haldeman Co.</i> , 8 Ohio App. 2d 266, 199 N.E. 2d 20 (1964).....	7
<i>Morgan v. W. Elec. Co.</i> , 69 Ohio St.2d 278, 280, 432 N.E.2d 157 (1982).	25
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Bogle</i> ,	

115 Ohio St.3d 455, 2007-Ohio-5248, 875 N.E.2d 919,	27
<i>Osborne v. AK Steel/Armco Steel Co.</i> , 96 Ohio St.3d 368, 2002-Ohio-4846, 775 N.E.2d 483,	25
<i>Patel Family Trust v. AMCO Ins. Co.</i> , S.D.Ohio No. 2:11-cv-1003, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97412, at *3 (July 13, 2012).....	32
<i>Piskura v. Taser Int'l, Inc.</i> , S.D.Ohio No. 1:10-cv-248-HJW, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89682, at *5 (June 26, 2013)	32
<i>Price v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 70 Ohio St.2d 131, 435 N.E.2d 1114 (1982)	passim
<i>Rice v. Stouffer Foods Corp. Nka Nestle Frozen Food Co.</i> (November 6, 1997), 8 th Dist. No., 97-LW-54265, 7251	37
<i>Robinson v. B.O.C. Grp.</i> , 81 Ohio St.3d 361, 691 N.E.2d 667 (1998)	passim
<i>Rockey v. 84 Lumber Co.</i> , 66 Ohio St. 3d 221, 225, 611 N.E.2d 789 (1993)	18
<i>Rogers v. Ford Motor Co.</i> 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 66118, 1994 Ohio App. LEXIS 3613	37
<i>Roseman v. Firemen & Policemen's Death Benefit Fund</i> , 66 Ohio St.3d 443, 447, 613 N.E.2d 574 (1993)	33
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Acad. of Trial Lawyers v. Sheward</i> , 86 Ohio St.3d 451, 479, 715 N.E.2d 1062 (1990)	27
<i>Sorrell v. Thevenir</i> , 69 Ohio St.3d 415, 422, 1994 Ohio 38, 633 N.E.2d 504 (1994)	40
<i>State ex rel. Crystal Tissue Co. v. Indus. Comm. of Ohio</i> , 129 Ohio St. 320, 322, 195 N.E. 546 (1935)	5
<i>State ex rel. Doersam v. Indus. Com. of Ohio</i> , 45 Ohio St.3d 115, 120, 543 N.E.2d 1169 (1989).	34
<i>State ex rel. Kilbane v. Indus. Comm'n of Ohio</i> , 91 Ohio St.3d 258, 744 N.E.2d 708 (2001)	26
<i>State ex rel. Nyitray v. Indus. Com.</i> , 2 Ohio St.3d 173, 176, 2 OBR 715, 717, 443 N.E.2d 962, 965 (1983)	31-34

<i>State ex rel. Ohio Acad. of Trial Lawyers v. Sheward</i> , 86 Ohio St.3d 451, 479, 715 N.E.2d 1062(1999)	28, 29
<i>State ex rel. Patterson v. Industrial Comm'n</i> , 77 Ohio St. 3d 201, 672 N.E.2d 1008 (1996)	31-34
<i>State ex rel. Powhatan Mining Co. v. Indus. Comm. of Ohio</i> , 125 Ohio St. 272, 275-277, 11 Ohio Law Abs. 608, 181 N.E. 99 (1932)	5
<i>State ex rel. Sapp v. Franklin Cty. Court of Appeals</i> , 118 Ohio St.3d 368, 2008-Ohio-2637, ¶ 28, 889 N.E.2d 500	18, 27
<i>State ex rel. Superior Foundry, Inc. v. Indus. Comm. of Ohio</i> , 168 Ohio St. 537, 542, 156 N.E.2d 742 (1959).	5
<i>State ex rel. Sysco Food Servs. v. Indus. Comm'n</i> , 89 Ohio St.3d 612, 2000-Ohio-1, 734 N.E.2d 361 (2000)	7
<i>State v. Consilio</i> , 114 Ohio St.3d 295, 2007 Ohio 4163, 871 N.E.2d 1167	26
<i>State v. Greer</i> , 39 Ohio St.3d 236, 245, 530 N.E.2d 382, 395 (1988):	28
<i>State v. Slatter</i> , 66 Ohio St.2d 452, 454, 423 N.E.2d 100 (1981)	27
<i>Thorton v. Montville Plastics & Rubber, Inc.</i> , 121 Ohio St. 3d 124, 2009-Ohio-360, 902 N.E. 2d 482	26
<i>Zuljevic v. Midland-Ross Corp.</i> , 62 Ohio St. 2d 116, 118, 403 N.E.2d 986 (1980).	9

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

Civ. R. 1.....	passim
Civ. R. 1(C).....	passim
Civ.R.41(A).....	passim
Civ. r. 41(A)(1)(a).....	passim
Civ. R. 41(A)(2).....	17, 20

Civ. R. 8(A).....	20
Civ. R. 42(B).....	25
Civ. R. 3	31
Crim R. 24(C).....	29
R.C.4123.512.....	passim
R.C. 4123.512(D).....	passim
R.C. 2945.21(A)(2).....	29
R.C. 4123.512(I).....	39
R.C. 4123.95.....	39
Ohio Const. art. II, Section 35.....	6, 31
Ohio Const. art I, Section 16.	8, 41
Ohio Const. art I, Section 2.....	13
Ohio Const. art. IV, cmt. 1990.....	19
102 Ohio Laws 524.....	5
109 Ohio Laws 291.....	5
126 Ohio Laws 1015.....	6
Other Sources	
Fulton, Ohio Workers’ Compensation Law, 2 nd Edition.....	6-9
Kathleen J. St. John, <i>The Havel Anomaly</i> , CATA NEWS, Spring 2012, http://www.nphm.com/pdf/article-kathleen.pdf	33
Oyesanmi F. Alonge, <i>Survey of Ohio Law: 2012 Supreme Court of Ohio Decisions: Havel v. Villa St. Joseph</i> , 39 Ohio N.U.L. Rev. 943.....	34
